
ER 

45795 Decision No. -----
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~lI.ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
THE STOCKTON LJU~ ASSOCIATION, a ) 
corporation, for an order authorizing) Application No. 31911 
it to increase rates char'gee for water) 
service. ) 

IJlcCutchen, Thomas) ~lathew, Griffiths & Greene) 
by Robert Minge B~own) attorney for applicant; 
p.arqld RilejJ interested party; Mrs .. Olive ' 
vaIIentyne, interested party. 

By this ap~lica~ion) filed November 16, 1950~ The Stockton 

L~nd Association, a corporation, requests authority to increase 

rates charged by it for general w~ter service rendered in its 

service area within the City of Stoo!<ton. 

A public hearing in this matter was hel." before Examiner 

Emerson in Stockton on Mar 23) 1951. 

Applic~~t's present flat rates were established at the 

formation of the corporation about 1907 ~nd have remained unChange~ 

ever since. No meters h.;.ve been used on the system. In this 

~pplicatlon the original form of r~~es has bean m~intained; although, 

during the course,of the he~ring in this m~tter) ~pplicant state~ 

a preference for 'a newer rate form suggested by the Commission stafr. 

The present ~nd proposed r~t~s of applicont are summarized as follows: 

ClassifiC,:j,tion 
House and lot 
House .lnd lot 
House and l"t 
House and lot 
Adriitional lot. 
~dditior.a1 lot 
Additior.al rooms 
above 5 roOo.s 

Fire hydr~"'l.t s 

FLAT RATES 
- Lot 

Lot Front~ge Location 
40 fi. or less Interior 
40 ft. or less Corner 
40 ft. to 50 ft. Interior 
40 ft. to 50 ft. Corner 
0-37! ft. Any 
37k ft. to 50 it. Any 

i-..ny 

-1-

Monthly 
Present 
;1.2$ 

1 .. 50 
1 .. 50 
1.75 

.25 

.50 

1.00 

Flat Rate 
Prozoscct· 

$) .. J.5 
2.50 
2.55 
2.90 
1.00 
1.50 

.10 
1.00 



A-31911 

Quantity Rates: 

F:i.rst 
Next 
Next 
Over 

500 
2,000 
3,500 
6,000 

PROPOSED METER RATES 

cubic feet, 
cubic feet, 
cubic feet, 
cubic feet, 

or less ••....•..•.••••.•.• 
per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 
per 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 
per" 100 cu. ft •••••••••••• 

Minimum (;harges: 

For 5/S x 3!4-inch meter ••••.•.•.••••••••••••••••• 
For ;t4-inch meter ••••..•••..•••••.••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••• 
For l,-inch meter •••.••••.•••••••••••••••.• 
For 2-inch meter ••••• _~ ••••••...•...•.•••• 
For 3-inch meter ••.••••••••••••.•.•••••••• 
For 4-inch !OO',ter •.....•. .fIo •••••• ' ••• " ........ . 

Per -Meter 
per Month 

$1.50 
.1$ 
.13 
.07 

$1.50 
1.75 
2.75 
5.00 
7.50 

13.00 
19.00 

Applicant serves 25$ consumers in an area comprising 

14 city blocks in the northeast portion of the City of Stockton. 

The companyfs primary water source is a 12-inch cased well, 1$5 feet 

deep, p~~ped by an eight-stage deep-well turbine pump, direct 

connected to a 30 hp electric motor, into about 10,400 feet of 

distribution mains. As a s~condary or standby source,. connection 

is made ....n.t h t,he distribution system of the Stockton District of 

Californio. ;';ater Service Company 7 whi ch serves surroonding areas 

and the s~'ool 'vdthi n applicant t s service area. 

EVidence prcselted by applicant indicates that operations 

h~retofore have been conducted upon a very info~:~ 2i~~i and uhau 

proper an d adoQl.w:ee records and be ok ant tios b..nve bean n~g~ected by 

its former bookkeep~r. Applicant has operated at a serious 

out-o~-pocket 105s ~nd, because or tne age of the system, is now 

faced with a 11'Uljor recons truction program for Wlich it must attract 

capit~l. The service area"is completely surrounded by other water 

utilities and ho.s no opportunity for expOllsion or increase in number 

of customers. Capit~l e~cnditurcs) therefore, will improve service 

but will not produce new revenue.. It is estimated that some $16,000. 

will be required for min rt::place:ne."lts , and" the first raplacem~nt 

-2-



A-3l911 LEO * 

work must be undertaken this year. Applicant reports that its 

present financial situ~tion is such that bank loans cannot be obtained 

and it must look to other sources for its new capital. An improve­

ment in its financi~l position is clearly a condition precedent to 

any new financing. 

Testimony and other evidence relative to,applicantTs 

operations were presented by applie~nt and the Commission staff. 

In their respective exhibits 1 applicant's fixed capital determina­

tion £or 1951 was based upon ~he original cost to date plus 25% of . 

the programmed main replacements) while the staff determination was 

based upon an assumption that the entire main replacement work had 

been concluded prior to 1951. With respect to estimates of 1951 

operating expenses, applicant assumed th~t 1951 expenses would be 

the same as the average of the past four years except for increases 

in taxes and power bills, the latter having experienced a 6% rate 

increase during 1950. The staff's estimate o£ 1951 operating 

expenses assumed that the main reJ?lolcement wO,rk was completed, 

thereby lessening maintel~ance costs) but the staff engineer stated 

th~t if such assumption were not made) his estimate of maintenance 

expenses would be about $150 higher than as sho~ in his exhibit. 

A summary of the respective presentations is as shown on the following 

page. 

-3-



. . 

A-3l91l ER e 

-: : Year l~ . . Apolica~t : St~ff : . . 
Presen~:Proposed:Present:PrOposed: :Year 1950: 

Item : Recordc"i: RAtes = Rates : Rates : Rates 

Opcr~ting Revenues $ 4,662 $ 4,680 $ 8,121 $ 4)680 $ $,121 

0EcrA.ting Expen~?£.§. 
Excl. Taxes & Depn. 5,470 5)823 5,783 5,490 ;,490 
Taxes 542 535a 966 760 1,1004-
Depreciation 397 300 300a 57Sb 57gb 

Total 6,409 6,658 7,049 6,82S 7,172 

Net Revenues Loss Loss 1,072 Loss 949 

Rate Sese . 
~C~pital 13,663 16,788 16,788 25,804 25,804 

Working Cash 250 2;0 250 200 200 
Y~teria1 & Supplies 100 100 100 100 100 

Undepreciated Rate Base 14,013 17,13$ 17,138 26,104- 26,104-

Dcpr(~ciation Reserve 6,136 5,183 . 5,183 

Depreciated Rate Base 7,877 20,921 20,921 

Rates of Return 
Undepreciated Base 6.3% -
Depre ci~ted ~lse 4.5% 

a. 5% Sinking fund. 
b. Straight-line. 

While applicant's estimates have essumed average past 

oper~ting expenses, the revenue estim~te considered the proposed 

rates ?s being in effect for the entire year 1951. The staff"s 

cstim~tes,being b~sed on the assumption that the necess~ry future 

replacements had alre~dy been made: appear more properly to apply 

to a future yc~r such ~s 1953 when the reconstruction work may be 

actually completed. It follows that applica~t will realiz~ a. rate 

of return lying between the two estimetes and we conclude, therefore, 

that applicantTs rate increase request should be granted in the 
, 

tot~l amount sought. No person has entered a protest to the granting 

of applicant's request. 

-4-



A",:,3l?11 ER • 
Although appli cant presently has an o.mple sl!pply of" 

water, water tables in the area huve been dropping and it becomes 

increasingly apparent that w~ste of water must be avoidad. The 

most effective means for controlling waste of water is to install 

met~rs. Applicant's prcpos¢~ meter rate schedule appears to be 

reasonable and will be ~uthorized. With respect to flat rates, 

those to be authorized her~in will yield the same over-all revenues 

as those proposed by applicant but will simplify the rate ~orm and 

more equitably distribute water charges among the consumers. 

ApplicDnt will b~ required to file a revised set of rules 

and regulations and an up-to-date cap of its facilities. 

Th~ Stockton Land Association having applied to this 

Commission for nn order ~uthorizing an increase in rates, a public 

he;:.ring ht'ving been held and the m.:'tter heving been submitted for 

decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the incre~ses in r~tes 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that the present 

rates, in so far as they differ from those prc$cribcd herein, ~re. 

unjust and unreason~ble; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadrupli!:ate 
with this Commission, after the effective date of this 
order and in conformity with General Order No. 96 , the 
schedule of rates set forth in Exhibit A ~.ttached 
hereto, and, after not less than five (5) days' notice 
to the public and the Commission, to make said rates 
effective for all water service rendered on and afte~' 
July 1) 1951. 

2. Applicant, within thirty (30) days ~fterthe effective 
date of this order, shall file in quadruplicate with 
this Commission rules and regulations governing customer 
relations) revised to reflect present-day practices 
acceptable to this Commission and in conformity with 
Gener~l Order No. 96. 

-5-



A-3l9ll ES 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schcdw.e No. 1 

APPLICABILITY 

, Applicable to all metered w~tcr service. 

TE?RITORY 

Tbroughout the entire territory :sor/ed, a~ delinoa.ted. on the 
lM.p included in the tariff ~chcdules. 

P~r Meter 
Per ~ronth 

Qu\l.ntity Rates: 

Fi~t 500 cu. ft. or l03$ ••••••••.••.•..••••• $~1.50 
Next. 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ..........• 
Next 3,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu .. ft • ......•.... 
Over 6,000 cu. rt., per 100 cu. It. ........... 

Minimw:l Cb..u-ges: 

For 518 x 3/4-~~ch ~et~r ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-irleh meter •..••...•.....••••... . '. 
For l-~~ch meter •••.•.••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inch =ctcr •••.••.•..•..••.•.•.••• 
For 2-inc~ mete~ •••••••.••••.•...•.•••• 
For 3-inch ~ter •••••.••••••...••..•••• 
For 4---i..",ch meter .................... oil ." ••• 

.1e-

.l3 

.07 

$ 1.50 
1.75 
2 .. 75 
5.00 
7.50 

1,.00 
19.00 

The 1I.:i.nimum. Charge will entitle t he con~umer 
to the q~tity of wa.ter which t l".at monthly 
~ charge will pu...""CMSC at the Quantity 
R:lto~. 



A-31911 ES . 

APPLICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 2 of 2 

Sch~dule No. 2 

Ap~lic~b1e to all water service rendered on a flat rate basis. 

TEF ... qrroRY 

Throughout the entire territory served, a::> delineated on the 
map included in the taritf schedule::. 

RATES -
Per YLOnth 

For singlc-f.:u:ti.ly dwelling or single unit 
cOl:'l!nercial establishment on property 
2,500 sq. ft. or less L~ area •••••••••••••••••••.••• $1.75 

For each additional single-family or 
comcrei~ unit. on property 2, 500 :sq. ft. 
or less in are~ •••••••••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••• 1.25 

For additional area of 2>500 sq. ft. or 
less, per 100 sq. ft. ............................... .04 

For additional area in excess of 5, 000 
sq. tt., per 100 sq. ,ft •••••••••••••• ,............... .02 

For each i'i.re hy'dra."'lt •• III III ,. • .. • .. .. • • • • • • .... • • .. • • • • • • • • • ••• 1.00 

For each a~tomatic cower flusher ••••••••••...•••••••• .60 

SPECH.L CONDITIONS 

1. Charges are payable monthly in advance. 

2. l-4eters l!Iay be installed at the option of the utility or the 
customer in which event serviee thereafter will be rendered only on the 
basis of Schedule No. l~ Cener.uMetered Sel"Vice. A customer's request 
tor change trom. .n.a.t ~te 'Co metered service must be ma.~e in writing. 



A-3l9ll ER 

3. Applicant shall fi,lo ,nth .this Comttission) within 
forty (40) days after the effective: d.ate of this 
order, four copies ,of a comprehensive map, drawn 
to an indicated scale of approximately 400 feet 
to the inch) delineating by appropriate 'markings 
the various tracts o! land and territory served 
and the location of the various properties of 
applicant. 

The effective date of this order shall be tw~nty (20) 

days ~fter the date hereof. 

of 

D;..ted at Los fngelcs, Coliforni&, this 

()4.f&! U , 1951. 

-=-5_~_"'_day 

r! 

I 

l,P, '~'"'' ., 

Commissioners. 


